
1997 - Licensure Stats

LICENSURE STATISTICS
This data is based on current licenses, as of January 12, 1997.

% Change
from 1996PHARMACIES 1997 1996

Num ber of Pharm acies Licensed 5,304 5,122 3.6%

CLASSIFICATION BY CLASS
Class A (Com m unity) 3,932 3,853 2.1%
Class B (N uclear) 21 21 ---
Class C (Institutional) 745 731 1.9%
Class D (Clinic) 474 407 16.5%
Class E (N on-Resident) 132 110 20.0%

CLASSIFICATION BY TYPE
Com m unity (Independent)
Com m unity (M ultiple/Chain)
H ospital (Independent)
H ospital (M ultiple/Chain)
Am bulatory Surgical Center
H M O

1,758
1,954
402
140
152
74

1,779
1,868
418
125
135
73

-1.2%
4.6%
-3.8%
12.0%
12.6%
1.4%

Public H ealth 298 278 7.2%
M ail Service 127 103 23.3%
Other 399 343 ---

CLASSIFICATION BY OWNERSHIP
Corporation 4,077 3,922 4.0%
Governm ent 454 421 7.8%
Individual 489 523 -6.5%
Partnership 216 209 3.3%
Other 68 47 ---

PHARMACISTS 1997 1996 % Change
from 1996

Num ber of Pharm acists Licensed 18,491 18,080 2.3%

Residing in Texas 14,565 14,158 2.9%
Residing Out-of-State 3,926 3,922 0.1%

TEXAS RESIDENTS ONLY
Classification by Field

Com m unity (Independent)
Com m unity (M ultiple/Chain)
Com m unity (Governm ent)
H ospital (N on-Governm ent)
H ospital (Governm ent)
H M O

2,634
4,870

97
2,752
611
194

2,694
4,716

85
2,828
597
185

-2.2%
3.3%
14.1%
-2.7%
2.3%
4.9%

Long Term  Care
M ail Service

249
304

206
241

20.9%
26.1%

N uclear 56 55 1.8%
Sterile Pharm aceutical 172 168 2.4%
Arm ed Services 32 35 -8.6%
Education 121 110 10.0%
Governm ent 132 130 1.5%
M anufacturer or W holesaler 141 146 -3.4%
Pharm acy M anagem ent
Unem ployed
Retired

163
437
545

138
443
514

18.1%
-1.4%
6.0%

H om e H ealth 38 --- ---
Other 1,017 867 ---

CLASSIFICATION BY REGISTRATION METHOD
Exam ination 11,954 11,608 3.0%
Reciprocity 2,611 2,550 2.4%

CLASSIFICATION BY RACE
Black 1,406 1,298 8.3%
H ispanic 1,281 1,251 2.4%
Am erican Indian 70 50 40.0%
Asian 1,103 950 16.1%
W hite 10,577 10,484 0.9%
Other, or not provided 128 125 ---

CLASSIFICATION BY GENDER
M ale 8,871 8,777 1.1%
Fem ale 5,694 5,381 5.8%
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